► Revenue (1) 3,618.5 (437.1) 3,181.4 3,492.6 (432.1) 3,060.5

• Net operating costs (1) (2,963.4) 306.1 (2,657.3) (2,839.1) 303.4 (2,535.6)

► Operating margin 655.1 (131.0) 524.1 653.5 (128.7) 524.8

• Maintenance spare parts (37.7) 1.1 (36.6) (46.6) 1.3 (45.3)

• Amortisation and provisions (net) (272.4) 19.6 (252.8) (239.7) 17.0 (222.7)

• Other operating income / expenses (5.2) 1.3 (3.9) (9.1) 0.2 (8.9)

► EBIT before impairment charge 339.8 (109.0) 230.8 358.1 (110.2) 247.9

• Net impairment charge (2) 7.6 - 7.6 (12.3) - (12.3)

► EBIT after impairment charge 347.4 (109.0) 238.4 345.8 (110.2) 235.6

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN ADJUSTED FIGURES AND IFRS FIGURES
– PROFIT & LOSS

59

(1) The 2017 comparative figures are restated from the retrospective application of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”, applicable from January 1st, 2018. The application of IFRS 15 leads to the change in presentation of invoices
relating to advertising taxes. The impact on previously published 2017 figures is +€20.7m on adjusted revenue. There is no impact on operating margin.

(2) Including impairment charge on net assets of companies under joint control.

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN ADJUSTED FIGURES AND IFRS FIGURES
– CASH FLOW STATEMENT

60

2018 2017

In million Euros Adjusted

Impact of
companies
under joint

control

IFRS Adjusted

Impact of
companies
under joint

control

IFRS

► Funds from operations net of maintenance costs 512.1 (27.0) 485.1 436.9 (25.4) 411.5

• Change in working capital requirement (75.3) (9.1) (84.4) (4.3) 27.0 22.7

► Net cash flow from operating activities 436.8 (36.1) 400.7 432.6 1.6 434.2

• Capital expenditure (286.4) 14.3 (272.1) (289.7) 14.9 (274.8)

► Free cash flow 150.4 (21.8) 128.6 142.9 16.5 159.4

In million Euros Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

► 2017 adjusted revenue (a) 762.6 888.8 817.1 1,024.1 3,492.6

► 2018 IFRS revenue (b) 658.0 789.8 759.7 973.9 3,181.4

• IFRS 11 impacts (c) 84.5 111.0 108.0 133.6 437.1

► 2018 adjusted revenue (d) = (b) + (c) 742.5 900.8 867.7 1,107.5 3,618.5

• Currency impacts (e) 42.1 32.2 10.6 8.6 93.5

► 2018  adjusted revenue at 2017 exchange rates (f) = (d) + (e) 784.6 933.0 878.3 1,116.1 3,712.0

• Change in scope (g) (0.3) (0.5) (1.5) (37.1) (39.4)

► 2018 adjusted organic revenue (h) = (f) + (g) 784.3 932.5 876.8 1,079.0 3,672.6

► Organic growth (i) = (h) / (a) +2.8% +4.9% +7.3% +5.4% +5.2%

RECONCILIATION OF ORGANIC GROWTH (1/2)

61

In million Euros
Impact of currency

in 2018

• BRL 15.0

• USD 13.0

• RMB 11.3

• HKD 11.1

• GBP 3.4

• Other 39.7

► Total 93.5

RECONCILIATION OF ORGANIC GROWTH (2/2)

62

Average exchange rate 2018 2017

• BRL 0.2321 0.2774

• USD 0.8468 0.8852

• RMB 0.1281 0.1311

• HKD 0.1080 0.1136

• GBP 1.1303 1.1407

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS

Organic growth
The Group’s organic growth corresponds to the adjusted revenue growth excluding foreign exchange impact and perimeter effect. The reference